
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09:00 - 09:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 41)  

Dyfed Edwards, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair 

of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 2 – Personal statement and CV 

Paper 3 – Welsh Government briefing 

Paper 4 – Information for candidates 

3 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 4 and 7 of today's meeting and for 

the meeting on 1 February 2024 

(10.15)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence 

(10.15-10.30) (Pages 42 - 46)  

Paper 5 – draft report 

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

5 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

Public Health Wales 

(10.45-12.00) (Pages 47 - 88)  

Professor Jim McManus, National Director for Health and Well-being - Public 

Health Wales 

Zoe Wallace, Director of Primary Care – Public Health Wales 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 6 – Public Health Wales 

Paper 7 – Public Health Wales (additional information) 

6 Paper(s) to note 

(12.00)   

6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services, the 

Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 

and Wellbeing with follow up questions from the general Ministerial scrutiny 

session of 8 November 2023 

 (Pages 89 - 92)  

6.2 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing to the Chair with follow up questions from the general Ministerial 

scrutiny session of 8 November 2023 

 (Pages 93 - 106)  

7 Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of 

evidence 

(12.00-12.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
senedd.wales 

Background  

You are being asked to complete this questionnaire because you are the Welsh 
Government's preferred candidate for the post of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board.  

Your answers to this questionnaire will be published with the meeting papers for 
the pre-appointment hearing, and will be used to inform Members' preparation 
for the hearing. Your response to each question should be no more than around 
250 words.  

Providing Written Evidence 

The Senedd has two official languages, Welsh and English. 

In line with the Senedd’s Official Languages Scheme the Committee requests that 
documents or written responses to consultations intended for publication or use 
in Senedd proceedings are submitted bilingually.  When documents or written 
responses are not submitted bilingually, we will publish in the language 
submitted, stating that it has been received in that language only. 

Please see guidance for those providing evidence for committee. 

Welsh Parliament  
Health and Social Care Committee 
HSC(6) 34-24 Paper 1 

Pre-appointment hearing: 
Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board 
Pre-appointment questionnaire 
 
January 2024 

Pack Page 7

https://senedd.wales/commission/senedd-commission-policy/official-languages/
https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/committees/getting-involved-with-committees


2 

Disclosure of information 

Please ensure that you have considered the Sene
[...]
taken by the NHS 
Wales Shared Services Partnership. 

Contacts 

For further information regarding the selection process or applying for the role, 
please contact: Public Appointments Team, Public Bodies Unit, and Email: 
PublicAppointments@gov.wales  

For further information regarding the role of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board, please contact:  

• Judith Paget, Director General Health and Social Services/NHS Wales Chief 
Executive, Welsh Government; email: pstodgforhsscenhswales@gov.wales  

• Phil Meakin, Director of Corporate Governance and Board Secretary, Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board; email Phil.Meakin@wales.nhs.uk  

Pack Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/code-of-conduct-for-board-members-of-public-bodies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/code-of-conduct-for-board-members-of-public-bodies
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/the-codes-of-conduct-and-accountability-for-nhs-boards-and-the-code-of-conduct-for-nhs-managers-directions-2006-2006-no-95.pdf#:~:text=%E2%80%94%281%29%20These%20Directions%2C%20which%20are%20called%20the%20Codes,%E2%80%9CThe%20Assembly%E2%80%9D%20means%20the%20National%20Assembly%20for%20Wales%3B
mailto:PublicAppointments@gov.wales
mailto:pstodgforhsscenhswales@gov.wales
mailto:Phil.Meakin@wales.nhs.uk


For further information about Public Appointments in Wales, please visit 
www.gov.wales/publicappointments  

If you are not completely satisfied 

Welsh Government will aim to process all applications as quickly as possible and to 
treat all applicants with courtesy. If you have any complaints about the way your 
application has been handled, please contact publicappointments@gov.wales . 

Additionally, you can write to Office of the Commissioner for Public Appointments 
G/08, 1 Horse Guards Road, London SW1A 2HQ. 
 

Pack Page 42

http://www.gov.wales/publicappointments
mailto:publicappointments@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

Agenda
[...]
phw.nhs.wales/topics/overweight-and-obesity/obesogenic-environments-understanding-the-evidence-for-effective-action/
https://phw.nhs.wales/topics/overweight-and-obesity/obesogenic-environments-understanding-the-evidence-for-effective-action/
https://www.gov.wales/healthy-weight-strategy-healthy-weight-healthy-wales


regularly; and the kind of work we do.  It is recognised that our lives are 

increasingly sedentary and the need to create opportunities to be active is 

a relatively recent phenomenon that would not have been recognised by 

people 100 years ago. 

The National Exercise Referral Scheme (NERS) is an evidence-based health 

intervention incorporating physical activity and behavioural change 

techniques to support referred individuals to reduce their risk of long-term 

ill-health by becoming more physically active. NERS provides subsidised 

access to tailored and supervised exercise for people aged 16 and over who 

are inactive and at risk of, or currently experiencing, a long-term or chronic 

health condition. 

NERS is funded by Public Health Wales (PHW) which also provides strategic 

and operational oversight.  It is delivered in each of the 22 local authority 

areas through a grant from PHW which funds 50% of a NERS coordinator 

as well as exercise referral professionals. The local delivery partners, which 

include local authorities, leisure trusts and one health board, contribute 

additional funding and in-kind elements such as use of leisure and 

community venues and equipment. 

In 2010 the scheme was formally evaluated using randomised controlled 

trial (RCT) methodology which focused on the delivery and impact of the 

original generic pathway. It found NERS to be a cost-effective intervention 

for primary and secondary prevention of chronic conditions, especially for 

coronary heart disease, alongside positive effects on depression and 

anxiety.  Later research  to understand ‘real world’ implementation versus 

RCT conditions e
[...]
d 44% in the next five years)? 

10. In relation to care staff vacancies, the Deputy Minister said that Welsh Government has made a 

lot of progress in this area and now has “much more solid data”. She agreed to write to the 

Committee with more detail on this point [RoP, paras 165-170]. 

11. The Social Care Wales workforce survey found that half of care workers receive no sickness 

pay when ill. Can the Deputy Minister give an indication of when social care workers can 

expect to see tangible improvements in this specific area? 

12. In relation to the social worker bursary, the Deputy Minister agreed to provide figures for the 

increase in uptake of the social work degree [RoP, paras 195-199].  

Unpaid carers and hospital discharge 

13. Last winter, the Welsh Government announced extra ‘step down’ capacity, with additional 

community beds to help with hospital discharge pressures. What was the learning from this, 

and how has it influenced preparations to ease pressures this winter? 

Waiting times – diagnostic testing and therapy interventions  

The recovery target is to increase the speed of diagnostic testing and reporting to eight weeks 

and 14 weeks for therapy interventions by Spring 2024.  

14. What are the reasons behind the challenges and extended waiting times in audiology and 

endoscopy (identified by Cardiff and Vale UHB)? 

15. How are you currently addressing the need for timely access to diagnostics to alleviate patient 

anxiety and what immediate steps are being taken to support faster and more accurate 

diagnostic tests? 

16. What is your long-term strategy for investment in research and development for diagnostic 

technologies. Is the healthcare infrastructure fit for purpose to support the implementation of 

new innovations, including diagnostic labs and equipment? 

 

Pack Page 94

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13546
https://socialcare.wales/cms-assets/documents/Workforce-Survey-Report-2023.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13546
https://www.gov.wales/hundreds-extra-community-beds-help-people-leave-hospital-quicker-winter
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139818/Response%20from%20the%20Chief%20Operating%20Officer%20Cardiff%20Vale%20University%20Health%20Board%20to%20the%20Chair%20regar.pdf


 

 

Cancer waiting times 

The recovery target is for cancer diagnosis and treatment to be undertaken within 62 days for 

80% of people by 2026. In August 2023, 57.3% of cancer patients started their first definitive 

treatment within 62 days of first being suspected with cancer (the current target is 75%). 

17. Why is the performance in addressing cancer significantly below the desired standards, and 

what factors contribute to these challenges?  

18. Can you confirm that all GP practices in Wales have access to a rapid diagnostic centre (RDC)?  

19. How is the Welsh Government planning to expand the availability and accessibility of RDCs, 

and what strategies are in place to ensure their effectiveness in improving healthcare services?  

Waiting times - the seven ‘exceptionally challenging specialties’  

20. How extensively are health boards using insourcing, outsourcing and engaging the private 

sector to tackle waiting time challenges? 

 

Pack Page 95



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing 

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health & Social Care Committee 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

 17 January 2024 

Dear Russell 

Please see attached our response to the specific issues raised by Members in your 
correspondence of 22 November, following the Joint general Ministerial scrutiny session of 
8 November.  

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a 
Gwasanaethau 
Cymd
[...]
l we all have effective workforce planning systems in place to 

Pack Page 101



6 
 

meet this demand. With partnership working and the dedicated and skilled workforce 
already in place, I am committed to overcoming our current challenges. 
 

10. In relation to care staff vacancies, the Deputy Minister said that Welsh 
Government has made a lot of progress in this area and now has “much more 
solid data”. She agreed to write to the Committee with more detail on this point 
[RoP, paras 165-170].  
 
Work on improving the data in relation to social care vacancies is on-going, and we 
continue to work with partners to strengthen and enhance the information we have 
access to. 
 
Local authorities are also providing monthly data to Welsh Government around 
workforce status and the pressures resulting from any vacancies and absence. This 
data is shared with stakeholders to support sector planning and delivery. 
 
The WeCare Wales platform is continuing to develop with the intention of providing 
more detailed and accurate vacancy and recruitment data. During 2024 the aim is for 
more data to be made available relating to the number and types of vacancies in 
social care. This will also help to make links to the outcome of vacancies and how 
many vacancies are filled.  
 
Social Care Wales continues to lead on the collection of workforce data. On an annual 
basis, an in-depth report is provided on the status of the workforce, which includes 
vacancy data. 
 

11. The Social Care Wales workforce survey found that half of care workers receive 
no sickness pay when ill. Can the Deputy Minister give an indication of when 
social care workers can expect to see tangible improvements in this specific 
area?  
 
Officials continue to work in social partnership with the Social Care Fair Work Forum 
to explore recommendations made by the Forum to us earlier in the year on short-, 
medium- and long-term action on sickness pay.  
 
Work has focussed on enhancing wrap-around serv
[...]
P

age 109


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred candidate
	Paper 1 - Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Paper 2 - Personal statment and CV
	Paper 3 - Welsh Government briefing
	Paper 4 - Information for candidates

	4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence
	5 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with Public Health Wales
	Paper 6 - Public Health Wales
	Paper 7 - Public Health Wales (additional information)

	6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing with follow up questions from the general Ministerial scrutiny session of 8 November 2023
	6.2 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair with follow up questions from the general Ministerial scrutiny session of 8 November 2023
	Health and Social Care Committee - Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - Additional Committee Questions Following Scrutiny - Covering letter - En.pdf
	Health and Social Care Committee - Joint Ministerial scrutiny session- Additional Committee Questions Following Scrutiny - En.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13669 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dyfed Edwards, Welsh Government's preferred candidate 

Professor Jim McManus, Public Health Wales 

Zoe Wallace, Public Health Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Angharad Lewis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dyfed Edwards, the Welsh Government's 

preferred candidate for the role of Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. 

3 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 4 and 7 of today's meeting and for the meeting 

on 1 February 2024  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Pre-appointment hearing: consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

4.2 The Committee would agree its report via email, prior to publication on Friday 26 

January. 

5 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

Public Health Wales  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Public Health Wales. 

5.2 Professor McManus agreed to write to the Committee on the following; 

 what rare diseases and chronic conditions newborns are screened for 

 findings of the review of the national exercise referral scheme 

 information on how Finland reversed its rates of heart disease 

 further examples of areas that can support prevention that don't have a financial 

cost or actually bring a financial saving. 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 



 

 

Wellbeing with follow up questions from the general Ministerial scrutiny session of 

8 November 2023  

6.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the 

Chair with follow up questions from the general Ministerial scrutiny session of 8 

November 2023  

6.2 The Committee noted the response. 

7 Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  


